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Introduction
In last meeting, the cross-band isolation MSD test point simplification for EN-DC was proposed by companies in [1]. The following test point candidates for PC3 EN-DC band combinations are listed to further re-evaluated.

	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)

	n1
	41
	1955
	50
	15
	128 (RBstart=142)
	2498.5
	5
	[FFS]

	1
	n3
	1930
	20
	15
	100 (RBstart=0)
	1877.5
	1
	[FFS]

	n3
	11
	1735
	50
	15
	50 (RBstart=0)
	1493.4
	5
	[FFS]

	3
	n51
	1720
	20
	15
	50 (RBstart=0)
	1429.5
	5
	[FFS]

	n3
	41
	1760
	50
	15
	50 (RBstart=220)
	2498.5
	5
	[FFS]

	7
	n40
	2510
	20
	15
	75 (RBstart=0)
	2397.5
	5
	[FFS]

	n38
	4
	2590
	40
	15
	216 (RBstart=0)
	2152.5
	5
	[FFS]

	n40
	1
	2350
	100
	30
	270 (RBstart=0)
	2167.5
	5
	[FFS]

	n41
	4
	2546
	100
	30
	270 (RBstart=0)
	2152.5
	5
	[FFS]

	40
	n1
	2310
	20
	15
	100 (RBstart=0)
	2167.5
	5
	[FFS]

	n71
	12
	688
	20
	15
	20 (RBstart=86)
	731.5
	5
	[FFS]

	48
	n46
	3690
	20
	15
	100 (RBstart=6)
	5155
	10
	[FFS]

	n46
	48
	5200
	100
	30
	270 (RBstart=0)
	3697.5
	5
	[FFS]



In this paper, we share our views on the cross-band isolation MSD test point simplification for EN-DC.
Discussion
In the clause 7.3.2 of TR 38.846, we have the following agreement on the REFSENS exception due to cross band isolation specified for ENDC band combinations.
For reference sensitivity exception due to cross band isolation specified for ENDC band combinations, it’s suggested to follow the same principles as for NR CA BCS4 WI in WF R4-2210565 as a starting point.
As the maximum channel bandwidth of some LTE bands is 20MHz which is less than 100MHz channel bandwidth in NR bands, this reason may cause some misalignments between NR CA and EN-DC test configurations. For example, the aggressor LTE bands of DC_1_n3, DC_7_n40, DC_40_n1 and DC_48_n46 have smaller maximum UL channel bandwidth than the corresponding NR bands of CA_n1-n3, CA_n7-n40, CA_n1-n40 and CA_n46-n48. These MSD test configurations need to be further re-evaluated and it can be observed that the MSD value may be lower than the corresponding NR CA.
Observation 1: Since the aggressor LTE bands of DC_1_n3, DC_7_n40, DC_40_n1 and DC_48_n46 have smaller maximum UL channel bandwidth than the corresponding NR bands of CA_n1-n3, CA_n7-n40, CA_n1-n40 and CA_n46-n48, these MSD test configurations need to be further re-evaluated. And it can be observed that the MSD value may be lower than the corresponding NR CA.
For LTE band 41 in some ENDC combos, the minimum DL channel bandwidth of LTE band 41 is 5MHz which is smaller than the NR band n41 (10MHz). That’s why the MSD configurations need to be re-evaluated for the victim LTE band 41 of DC_41_n1 and DC_41_n3. In order to align the MSD test configurations between NR CA and ENDC as soon as possible, 10MHz DL channel bandwidth in victim band 41 can be considered for DC_41_n1 and DC_41_n3.
Proposal 1: In order to align the MSD test configurations between NR CA and ENDC as soon as possible, 10MHz DL channel bandwidth in victim band 41 can be considered for DC_41_n1 and DC_41_n3.
Thus, we have the following analysis for PC3 EN-DC test point which need to be re-evaluated.
1) DC_41_n1, referring to NR CA, the following PC3 ENDC test points due to cross band isolation are proposed.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	n1
	41
	1955
	50
	15
	128 (RBstart=142)
	2501
	10
	6.1
	>ACLR2



2) DC_1_n3, since 25RB is restricted as specified in 38.101-3 spec, it’s better to reuse the MSD test configurations in current spec.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	1
	n3
	1922.5
	5
	15
	25 (RBstart=0)
	1877.5
	5
	3
	>ACLR2

	1
	n3
	1930
	20
	15
	25 (RBstart=0)
	1877.5
	5
	1.8
	>ACLR2



3) DC_11_n3, the RF front end may be similar to CA_n3-n74. The MSD configuration for CA_n3-n74 can be considered. Since the frequency separation is almost 200MHz between band n3 and L-band, there is no need to consider the larger channel bandwidth for band n3.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	n3
	11
	1712.5
	5
	15
	25 (RBstart=0)
	1493.4
	5
	2.6
	>ACLR2



4) DC_3_n51, The MSD configuration for CA_n3-n74 can be reused.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	3
	n51
	1712.5
	5
	15
	25 (RBstart=0)
	1429.5
	5
	2.6
	>ACLR2



5) DC_41_n3, referring to NR CA, the following PC3 ENDC test points due to cross band isolation are proposed.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	n3
	41
	1760
	50
	15
	50 (RBstart=220)
	2501
	10
	0.7
	>ACLR2



6) DC_7_n40, referring to NR CA_n7-n40, the following PC3 ENDC test points due to cross band isolation are proposed.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	7
	n40
	2510
	20
	15
	45 (RBstart=0)
	2397.5
	5
	3.7
	>ACLR2




7) DC_4_n38, referring to NR CA_n1-n38, the following PC3 ENDC test points due to cross band isolation are proposed.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	n38
	4
	2590
	40
	15
	216 (RBstart=0)
	2152.5
	5
	1.9
	>ACLR2



8) DC_1_n40, referring to NR CA_n1-n40, the following PC3 ENDC test points due to cross band isolation are proposed.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	n40
	n1
	2340
	80
	30
	216 (RBstart=0)
	2167.5
	5
	18.1
	ACLR2



9) DC_4_n41, referring to NR CA_n1-n41, the following PC3 ENDC test points due to cross band isolation are proposed.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	n41
	4
	2546
	100
	30
	270 (RBstart=0)
	2152.5
	5
	18.1
	>ACLR2





Summary
Observation 1: Since the aggressor LTE bands of DC_1_n3, DC_7_n40, DC_40_n1 and DC_48_n46 have smaller maximum UL channel bandwidth than the corresponding NR bands of CA_n1-n3, CA_n7-n40, CA_n1-n40 and CA_n46-n48, these MSD test configurations need to be further re-evaluated. And it can be observed that the MSD value may be lower than the corresponding NR CA.
Proposal 1: In order to align the MSD test configurations between NR CA and ENDC as soon as possible, 10MHz DL channel bandwidth in victim band 41 can be considered for DC_41_n1 and DC_41_n3.
Proposal 2: the following MSD test configurations for some ENDC combos can be considered.
1) DC_41_n1, referring to NR CA, the following PC3 ENDC test points due to cross band isolation are proposed.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	n1
	41
	1955
	50
	15
	128 (RBstart=142)
	2501
	10
	6.1
	>ACLR2



2) DC_1_n3, since 25RB is restricted as specified in 38.101-3 spec, it’s better to reuse the MSD test configurations in current spec.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	1
	n3
	1922.5
	5
	15
	25 (RBstart=0)
	1877.5
	5
	3
	>ACLR2

	1
	n3
	1930
	20
	15
	25 (RBstart=0)
	1877.5
	5
	1.8
	>ACLR2



3) DC_11_n3, the RF front end may be similar to CA_n3-n74. The MSD configuration for CA_n3-n74 can be considered. Since the frequency separation is almost 200MHz between band n3 and L-band, there is no need to consider the larger channel bandwidth for band n3.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	n3
	11
	1712.5
	5
	15
	25 (RBstart=0)
	1493.4
	5
	2.6
	>ACLR2



4) DC_3_n51, The MSD configuration for CA_n3-n74 can be reused.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	3
	n51
	1712.5
	5
	15
	25 (RBstart=0)
	1429.5
	5
	2.6
	>ACLR2



5) DC_41_n3, referring to NR CA, the following PC3 ENDC test points due to cross band isolation are proposed.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	n3
	41
	1760
	50
	15
	50 (RBstart=220)
	2501
	10
	0.7
	>ACLR2



6) DC_7_n40, referring to NR CA_n7-n40, the following PC3 ENDC test points due to cross band isolation are proposed.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	7
	n40
	2510
	20
	15
	45 (RBstart=0)
	2397.5
	5
	3.7
	>ACLR2




7) DC_4_n38, referring to NR CA_n1-n38, the following PC3 ENDC test points due to cross band isolation are proposed.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	n38
	4
	2590
	40
	15
	216 (RBstart=0)
	2152.5
	5
	1.9
	>ACLR2



8) DC_1_n40, referring to NR CA_n1-n40, the following PC3 ENDC test points due to cross band isolation are proposed.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	n40
	n1
	2340
	80
	30
	216 (RBstart=0)
	2167.5
	5
	18.1
	ACLR2



9) DC_4_n41, referring to NR CA_n1-n41, the following PC3 ENDC test points due to cross band isolation are proposed.
	UL band
	DL band
	UL Fc
	UL BW
	SCS of UL band
	UL RB Allocation
	DL Fc
	DL BW
	MSD
	Cross-band
Interference
source

	
	
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(kHz)
	LCRB
	(MHz)
	(MHz)
	(dB)
	

	n41
	4
	2546
	100
	30
	270 (RBstart=0)
	2152.5
	5
	18.1
	>ACLR2
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